©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2019

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 38]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 18, 2019 Purattasi 1, Vikari, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2050

Part III—Section 1(a)

General Statutory Rules, Notifications, Orders, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

Pages.

LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT DEPARTMENT

Draft Amendment to the Tamil Nadu Legal Metrology (Enforcement) Rules, 2011 .. 104

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT DEPARTMENT

Draft Amendment to the Tamil Nadu Legal Metrology (Enforcement) Rules, 2011.

[G.O. Ms. No. 139, Labour and Employment (M1), 13th August 2019, ஆடி 28, விகாரி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2050.]

No. SRO A-38/2019.— The following draft amendment to the Tamil Nadu Legal Metrology (Enforcement) Rules, 2011. which is proposed to be made in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) and (2) of Section 53 of the Legal Metrology Act, 2009 (Central Act 1 of 2010) is hereby published for information of all persons likely to be affected thereby as required under sub-section (4) of the said section 53 of the said Act.

2. Notice is hereby given that the draft amendment will be taken into consideration on or after the expiry of the period of thirty days from the date of publication of the Notification in the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette* and that any objection or suggestion, which may be received from any person with respect thereto, before the expiry of aforesaid period of thirty days will be considered by the Government of Tamil Nadu. Objection or suggestion, if any, should be addressed in duplicate to the Principal Secretary to Government, Labour and Employment Department, Chennai-600 009 through the Commissioner of Labour, Chennai-600 006.

DRAFT AMENDMENT.

In the said Rules, in Schedule-I (referred to in rule 10), in the table, after serial number 26, in column (1) and the corresponding entries in column (2) and column (3) thereof, the following entries shall be added, namely:-

"(27) Milk Weight and Volume"

SUNIL PALIWAL, Principal Secretary to Government.